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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

Board of Education
School District of Weyauwega-Fremont
Weyauwega, Wisconsin

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the
aggregate remaining fund information of the School District of Weyauwega-Fremont (District), as of and for the

� year ended June 30, 2016, and the related notes tO the financial statements, which collectively comprise the
District’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States; this includes the design, implementation, and
maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financiar statements that are
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.
Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these tSnancial statements based on our audit. We conducted our
audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards
applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of
the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance
about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of the
risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk
assessments, the auditor considers internal Control relevant to the District’s preparation and fair presentation of
the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for
the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal control. Accordingly, we
express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting principles used and
the reasonableness of significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial
statement presentation.

We believe that audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit
opinions.

Opinions

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective
financial position of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information
of the School District of Weyanwega-Fremont, as of June 30, 2016, and the respective changes in financial
position thereof for the year then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the
United States of America.
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An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment ofthe
risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk
assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the District’s preparation and fair presentation of
the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for
the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal control. Accordingly, we
express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness ofaccounting principles used and
the reasonableness of significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial
statement presentation.

We believe that audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit
opinions.
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Other Matters

Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s
discussion and analysis on pages 3 through 10 and the required supplementary information as listed in the table
of contents, be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of
the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to
be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operatignal,
economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary
information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which
consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the
information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and
other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or
provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient
evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.

Other Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively
comprise the District’s basic financial statements. The nonmajor governmental funds, nonmajor special revenue
funds, general fund, and agency funds combining schedules listed as other supplementary information in the
table of contents, are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the financial
statements. The schedules of expenditures of federal and state awards are presented for purposes of additional
analysis as required by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform Administrative
Requirements for FederalAwards, and the State Single Audit Guidelines, and are also not a required part of the
financial statements.

The nonmajor governmental funds, noranajor special revenue funds, general fund, and agency funds combining
schedules, and the schedules of expenditures of federal and state awards are the responsibility of management
and were derived from and relate directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the
basic financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied inthe audit of
the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such
information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements
or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing
standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the nonmajor governmental funds,
nonmajor special revenue funds, general fund, and agency funds combining schedules and the schedules of
expenditures of federal and state awards are fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial
statements as a whole.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated January 30, 2017, on
our consideration of the District’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance
with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, grant agreements, and other matters. The purpose of that
report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the
results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the internal control over financial reporting or on
compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing
Standards in considering the District’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

ERICKSON & ASSOCIATES, S.C.
Appleton, Wisconsin
January 30, 2017
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SCHOOL DISTRICT OF WEYAUWEGA-FREMONT

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
For the Year Ended June 30, 2016

This section of the School District of Weyauwega-Fremont (District) annual financial report presents our
discussion and analysis of the District’s financial performance during the fiscal year ended June 30, 2016.
Please read it in conjunction with the District’s financial statements, which follow this section.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

The District’s overall financial status, as reflected in total net position, decreased by $615,667.

The General Fund (Fund 10) fund balance decreased from $6,529,293 to $5,700,890. The fund
balance is 52% of Fund 10 expenditures. The original budget was adopted with the expectation of no
increase or decrease in fund balance. The actual decrease in Fund 10 was $828,403. The board
policy goal is that the fund balance should be adequate to prevent!limit~ short term cash borrowing.

The District continued its positive experience from its use of the partially self-funded insurance
program.

The District is actively putting money into Funds 41 or furore capital projects in order to stabilize the
levy during capital project years.

The District utilized Fund Balance to complete renovations to the Weyauwega Elementary HVAC
system.
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system.

'7_J._



SCHOOL DISTRICT OF WEYAUWEGA-FREMONT

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
For the Year Ended June 30, 2016

OVER VIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

This annual financial report consists of two parts - management’s discussion and analysis and the basic
financial statements (district-wide and fund statements) including the notes to financial statements.

The basic financial statements consist of two kinds of statements that present different views of the
District’s financial activities.

The Statement of Net Position and Statement of Activities provide information on a district-wide
basis. These statements present an aggregate view of the District’s finances. District-wide statements
contain useful long-term information as well as information for the just-completed fiscal year.

The Statement of Net Position compares assets to liabilities to give an overall view of the financial
health of the District.

The Statement of Activities defines the District’s expenses by function and illustrates the total that is
offset by corresponding revenues - charges for services and!or operating grants and contributions.
General revenues and extraordinary credits are identified. The result is total net expense offset by
general and miscellaneous revenue - recognizing the change in net position for the District from the
previous year.

The remaining statements: Balance Sheet - Governmental Funds and Statement of Revenues,
Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances - Governmental Funds focus on individual parts of the
District. Fund statements generally report operations in more detail than the district-wide statements
and support the Statement of Net Position.

The Notes to Financial Statements provide further explanation of some of the information in the
statements and provide additional disclosures so statement users have a complete picture of the.
District’s financial activities and position.

Required SuppIementarF Information further explains and supports the financial statements by
including a comparison of the District’s budget data for the year and all reports in the financial
statements through and including the financial notes.

Other Supplemental Information provides information specific to nomnaajor governmental funds such
as the Food Service and Community Service Funds.
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SCHOOL DISTRICT OF WEYAUWEGA-FREMONT

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
For the Year Ended June 30, 2016

Ma[or Features of the District-wide and Fund Financial Statements
The major features of the District’s financial statements, including the scope of the activities reported and
type of information contained, is shown in the following table. (Table #1)

Table #1

,Fund Financial Statements

District Wide
Statements Governmental Proprietary Fiduciary

Scope

Required financial
statements

Basis of
accounting and
measurement
focus

Type of asset and
liability
information

i Type of inflow
and outflow
information

Entire District (except
fiduciary funds).

Statement of net
position and statement
of activities.

Accrual accounting.

Economic resources
focus.

All assets and liabilities,
both financial and
capital, short-term and
long-term.

All revenues and
expenses during the
year, regardless of when
cash is received or paid.

The activity of the District
that is not proprietary or
fiduciary, such as
instructional, support
services, and community
services.

Balance sheet and
statement of revenues,
expenditures, and changes
in fund balance.

Modified accrual
accounting.

Current financial
resources focus.

Generally, assets expected
to be used up and
liabilities that come due
during the year or soon
thereafter. No capital
assets or long-term
liabilities included.

Revenues for which cash
is received during or soon
after the end of the year,
and expenditures when
goods or services have
been received and the
related liability is due and
payable.

Activities the District
operates similar to private
business. The District
does not report any
program for this
designation.

Statement of net position,
statement of revenues,
expenses and changes in
net position, and statement
of cash flows.

Accrual accounting.

Economic resources focus.

All assets and liabilities,
both financial and capital,
short-term and long-term.

All revenues and expenses
during the year, regardless
of when cash is received or
paid.

Assets held by the
District on behalf of
someone else. Student
and other organizations
that have funds on
deposit with the District
are reported here. The
private-purpose trust and
employee benefit funds
are reported here.

Statement of fiduciary
net position and
statement of changes in
fiduciary net position.

Accrual accounting.

Economic resources
focus.

All assets and liabilities,
both financial and
capital, short-term and
long-term. These funds
do not currently contain
any capital assets,
although they can.

All additions or
deductions during the
year, regardless of when
cash is received or paid.
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
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Major Features ofthe District-wide and Fund Financial Statements

The major features of the District’s financial statements, including the scope of the activities reported and
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Table #1
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District Wide
Statements Governmental Proprietary Fiduciary

Scope Entire District (except
fiduciary funds).

The activity of the District
that is not proprietary or
fiduciary, such as
instructional, support .
services, and comrnimity
services.
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operates similar to private
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program for this
designation.

Assets held by the
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statement of revenues,
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Basis of
accounting and
measurement
focus

Accrual accounting.

Economic resources
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Modified accrual
accounting.

Current financial
resources focus.

Accrual accounting.

Economic resources focus.

Accrual accounting.

Economic resources
focus.

Type of asset and
liability
information

All assets and
both financial

liabilities,
and

capital, short-term and
long-tenn.

Generally, assets expected
to be used up and
liabilities that come due
during the year or soon
thereafter. No capital
assets or long-terrn
liabilities included.

All assets and liabilities,
both financial and capital,
short-term and long-term.

All assets and liabilities,
both financial and
capital, short-tenn and
long-tenn. These flmds
do not cturently contain
any capital assets,
although they can.

Type of inflow
and outflow
information

All revenues and
expenses during the
year, regardless of when
cash is received or paid.

Revenues for which cash
is received during or soon
after the end of the year,
and expenditures when
goods or services have
been received and the
related liability is due and
payable.

All revenues and expenses
during the year, regardless
of when cash is received or
paid.

All additions or
deductions during the
year, regardless of when
cash is received or paid.
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SCHOOL DISTRICT OF WEYAUWEGA-FREMONT

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
For the Year Ended June 30, 2016

Table #2

Condensed Statement of Net Position

Assets

Current Assets

Other Assets (2015 was restated - see note #14)

Capital Assets

Total Assets

Deferred Outflows of Resources

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Non-Current Liabilities

Total Liabilities

Deferred Inflows of Resources

2016 2015, as
restated

$7,114,202 $8,200,081 (13%)

$529,689 $1,767,257 (70%)

$4,942,769 $3,716,662 33 %

$12,586,660 $13,684,000 (16%)

$3,116,409 $760,658 310%

$1,126,242 $1,072,896 5%

$615,089 $26,341 2,235%

$1,741,331 $1,099,237 58%

$1,232,033 $ - - 100%

Net Position

Invested in Capital Assets, net of related debt

Restricted

Unrestricted (2015 was restated - see note # 14)

$4,942,769 $3,716,662 33%

$279,296 $575,440 (51%)

$7,507,640 $9,053,319 (17%)

Total Net Position $12,729,705 $13,345,421 (5%)

Statement of Net Position: (Table #2)

The District’s overall financial status, as reflected in total net position, decreased by $615,667 to $12.73M.
The District reported total assets of $12.59M, of which $4.94M are capital assets and $529,689 are other
assets. The District reported deferred outflows of resources of $3.12M. The District reported total liabilities
of $1.74M, of which $615,089 are long-term liabilities. The District reported deferred inflows of resources
of $1.23M.
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SCHOOL DISTRICT OF WEYAUWEGA-FREMONT

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
For the Year Ended June 30, 2016

Table #2

I Condensed Statement of Net Position I

%
Q1-Q ---=- Change

I restated
NO )-4 UI NU1

i I
I Current Assets $7,114,202 $8,200,081 (13%)

Other Assets (2015 was restated - see note #14) $529,689 $1,767,257 (70%)

I Capital Assets $4,942,769 $3,716,662 33% |

I Total Assets $12,586,660 $13,684,000 (16%)

Deferred Outflows of Resources $3,116,409 $760,658 310%

I 1 
Current Liabilities $1,126,242 $1,072,896 5%

1 Non-Current Liabilities $615,089 $26,341 2,23s% '

I Total Liabilities $1,741,331 $1,099,237 58%

Deferred Inflows of Resources $1,232,033 $ - - 100%

|

Net Position

I Invested in Capital Assets, net of related debt $4,942,769 $3,716,662 33%

Restricted $279,296 $575,440 (51%)

I Unrestricted (2015 was restated — see note #14) $7,507,640 $9,053,319 (17%)

Total Net Position $12,729,705 $13,345,421 (5%)

Statement ofNet Position: (Table #2)

The District’s overall financial status, as reflected in total net position, decreased by $615,667 to $12.73M.
The District reported total assets of $l2.59M, of which $4.94M are capital assets and $529,689 are other
assets. The District reported deferred outflows of resources of $3.12M. The District reported total liabilities
of $1 .74M, of which $615,089 are long-term liabilities. The District reported deferred inflows of resources
of $1 .23M.
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SCHOOL DISTRICT OF WEYAUWEGA-FREMONT

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
For the Year Ended June 30, 2016

Table #3

Changes in Net Position from Operating Results
For Governmental Activities

Revenues:

Program

General

Charges for Services

Operating Grants & Cont.

%
2015-16 % 2014-15 % Changg

$678,997 6% $615,734 6% 10%

$1,692,388 16% $1,568,723 16% 8%

Property Taxes $5,044,963 47% $4,984,996 46% 1%

General State Aids $3,100,041 30% $3,250,925 31% (5%)

Other $133,221 1% $108,716 1% 23%

Total Revenues $10,649,610 100% $10,529,094 100% 1%

Expenses:

Instruction $5,674,239 51% $5,313,527 51% 7%

Support Services $4,048,605 36% $3,714,005 36% 9%

Nonprogram $686,236 6% $597,706 6% 15%

Food Service $492,266 4% $410,441 4% 20%

Community Service $10,492 0% $10,318 0% 2%

Unallocated Depreciation $353,439 3% $353,836 3% 0%

$11,265,277 100% $10,399,833 100% 8%

Change in Net Position ($615,667) $129,261 (576%)

SCHOOL DISTRICT OF WEYAUWEGA-FREMONT

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
For the Year Ended June 30, 2016

Table #3

Revenues:

Program

Charges for Services

General

Property Taxes

General State Aids

Other

Total Revenues

Expenses:

Instruction

Support Services

Nonprogram

Food Service

Community Service

Unallocated Depreciation

Operating Grants & Cont.

Changes in Net Position from Operating Results
For Governmental Activities

2015-16

$678,997

$1,692,388

$5,044,963

$3,100,041

$133,221

E

6%

16%

47%

30%

1%

2014-15

$615,734

$1,568,723

$4,984,996

$3,250,925

$108,716

%

6%

16%

46%

31%

1%

$10,649,610 100% $10,529,094 100%

$5,674,239

$4,048,605

$686,236

$492,266

$10,492

$353,439

51%

36%

6%

4%

0%

3%

$5,313,527

$3,714,005

$597,706

$410,441

$10,318

$353,836

51%

36%

6%

4%

0%

3%

$11,265,277 100% $1 0,399,833 100%

Change in Net Position ($615,667) $129,261

%
Change

10%

8%

1%

(5%)
23%

1%

7%

9%

15%

20%

2%

0%

8%

(576%)



SCHOOL DISTRICT OF WEYAUWEGA-FREMONT

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
For the Year Ended June 30, 2016

Revenues: (Table #3)

For FY16, the District received $10.65M in revenue. This is an increase of $120,516, a 1% increase
from the previous year. Property taxes increased from the prior year by $59,967 to $5.04M and
general state aids decreased by $150,884 to $3.10M. For FY16, 47% of total revenue came from
local school property taxes, and 30% of the total came in the form of general state aids. The District
received approximately 22% of all revenue in the form of specific use state aid, federal grants,
contributions from individuals, and direct fees for services.

Individuals who directly participated or received benefits from a program offering contributed
$678,997 of the cost, an increase of $63,263 from the prior year. Book and activity fees, admissions
to athletic events, school lunch fees, open enrollment tuition, and building rental fees are included
here.

Individuals and federal and state government subsidized certain programs with grants and
contributions of $1,692,388, which is an increase of $123,665 from the prior year. Special
education, transportation, breakfast, and lunch aids are included here.

Expenses: (Table #3)

For FY16, the District’s total expenditure amount was $11.27M. This is an increase of $865,444
from the prior year. For FY16, 51% was directed to instruction and 36% was directed to support
services. Nonprogram expenditure amounts were 6% and the food service program represented 4%
of total expenditures.
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venues: (Table #3) »

For FY16, the District received $l0.65M in revenue. This is an increase of $120,516, a 1% increase
from the previous year. Property taxes increased from the prior year by $59,967 to $5.04M and
general state aids decreased by $150,884 to $3.10M. For FY16, 47% of total revenue came from
local school property taxes, and 30% of the total came in the form of general state aids. The District
received approximately 22% of all revenue in the form of specific use state aid, federal grants,
contributions from individuals, and direct fees for services.

Individuals who directly participated or received benefits from a program offering contributed
$678,997 of the cost, an increase of $63,263 from the prior year. Book and activity fees, admissions
to athletic events, school lunch fees, open enrollment tuition, and building rental fees are included
here.

Individuals and federal and state government subsidized certain programs With grants and
contributions of $1,692,388, which is an increase of $123,665 from the prior year. Special
education, transportation, breakfast, and lunch aids are included here.

Expenses: (Table #3 Q

For FY16, the District’s total expenditure amount was $11.27M. This is an increase of $865,444
from the prior year. For FY16, 51% was directed to instruction and 36% was directed to support
services. Nonprogram expenditure amounts were 6% and the food service program represented 4%
of total expenditures.
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SCHOOL DISTRICT OF WEYAUWEGA-FREMONT

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
For the Year Ended June 30, 2016

Table #4

Net Cost of Governmental Activities

Total Cost of Services Net Cost of Services
2016 2016

Instruction $5,674,239 $4,231,038

Support Services $4,048,605 $3,599,901

Nonprogram $686,236 $600,432

Food Service $492,266 $98,840

Community Service $10,492 $10,242

Unallocated Depreciation $353,439 $353,439

Total $11,265,277 $8,893,892

Net Cost of Governmental Activities: (Table #4)

Total cost of all governmental activities was $11.27M.

Net cost of governmental activities, $8.89M, was financed by general revenues, which are primarily
made up of property taxes, $5.04M, and general state aids, $3.10M. Miscellaneous and investment
earnings accounted for $133,221. In addition, District operations were subsidized by $2.37M, which
was collected through direct fees, operating grants, and contributions.

General Fund Budgetary Comparison:

Consistent with current state statutes and regulations, an original budget is adopted in October to
reflect the actual revenue cap and state aid certification. The District amended its originally adopted
budget in 2015-16.

Fund 10 budget was approved with no increase or decrease in fund balance for 2015-16. The actual
results for the year showed a deficit of $828,403. Significant variances from budget to actual for
2015-16 were due to expenditures associated with renovations to the Weyauwega Elementary
HVAC project.
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SCHOOL DISTRICT OF WEYAUWEGA-FREMONT

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
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Table #4

Instruction $5,674,239 $4,231,035 8

Support Services $4,048,605 $3,599,901 l

Nonprogram $686,236 $600,432

Food Service $492,266 $98,840 l

Community Service $10,492 $10,242

Unallocated Depreciation $353,439 $3 53,439

Net Cost of Governmental Activities

Total Cost of Services Net Cost of Services l
2016 2016

Total $11,265,277 $8,893,892
 

Net Cost of Governmental Activities: (Table #41

Total cost of all governmental activities was $11.27M.

Net cost of governmental activities, $8.89M, was financed by general revenues, which are primarily
made up of property taxes, $5.04M, and general state aids, $3.l0M. Miscellaneous and investment
earnings accounted for $133,221. In addition, District operations were subsidized by $2.37M, which
was collected through direct fees, operating grants, and contributions.

General Fund Budgetarv Comparison:

Consistent with current state statutes and regulations, an original budget is adopted in October to
reflect the actual revenue cap and state aid certification. The District amended its originally adopted
budget in 2015-16.

Fund 10 budget was approved with no increase or decrease in fund balance for 2015-16. The actual
results for the year showed a deficit of $828,403. Significant variances from budget to actual for
2015-16 were due to expenditures associated with renovations to the Weyauwega Elementary
HVAC project.
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SCHOOL DISTRICT OF WEYAUWEGA-FREMONT

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
For the Year Ended June 30, 2016

Fund Balances:

The District shows a total for all fund balances of $5,987,960 as of June 30, 2016.

$5,700,890 of the total is in the General Fund (Fund 10). The District utilizes this fund balance for
funding short-term operations. The Fund 10 fund balance represents 52% of operating expenditures.
The board policy is to have a goal of maintaining the Ftmd 10 fund balance of at least 20% of
general fund and special education fund operating expenditures. The board policy goal has been met
and the District will strive to maintain that level of Fund 10 fund balance.

Fund balances in the Food Service Fund and Community Service Fund will be used to fund
continuing operations in those funds.

Capital Asset and Debt Administration:

Capital Assets

At year-end, the District had $4.94M in net capital assets. Additional details can be found in Note 3
to the financial statements.

Long-term Debt

At year-end, the District had $615,089 in long-term obligations. Additional details can be found in
Note 4 to the financial statements.

Decisions That Will lmpact the Future of the District:

* State budget will impact the future of the District.

fi Uncertainty of State and Federal programs.

* Staffing due to changes in enrollment.

* Legislative impact of health insurance.

Contacting the District’s Financial Management:

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, investors, and creditors with a general
overview of the District’s finances and demonstrate the District’s accountability for the money it receives. If
you have questions about this report or need additional financial information, please contact Drew Niehans,
Director of Business Services, 410 E Ann Street, Weyauwega, WI, 54983 (tel. 920-867-8812).
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Fund Balances:

0 The District shows a total for all fund balances of $5,987,960 as of June 30, 2016.

v $5,700,890 of the total is in the General Fund (Fund 10). The District utilizes this fund balance for
funding short-term operations. The Fund 10 fund balance represents 52% of operating expenditures.
The board policy is to have a goal of maintaining the Fund 10 frmd balance of at least 20% of
general fund and special education fund operating expenditures. The board policy goal has been met
and the District will strive to maintain that level of Fund 10 fund balance.

0 Fund balances in the Food Service Fund and Community Service Fund will be used to fund
continuing operations in those funds.

Capital Asset and Debt Administration:

Capital Assets

v At year-end, the District had $4.94M in net capital assets. Additional details can be found in Note 3
to the financial statements.

Long-term Debt

1 At year-end, the District had $615,089 in long-term obligations. Additional details can be found in
Note 4 to the financial statements.

Decisions That Will Impact the Future ofthe District:

0 State budget will impact the firture of the District.

0 Uncertainty of State and Federal programs.

0 Staffing due to changes in enrollment.

1 Legislative impact ofhealth insurance.

Contacting the District’s Financial Management:

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, investors, and creditors with a general
overview of the District’s finances and demonstrate the District’s accountability for the money it receives. If
you have questions about this report or need additional financial information, please contact Drew Niehans,
Director of Business Services, 410 E Ann Street, Weyauwega, WI, 54983 (tel. 920-867-8812).
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SCHOOL DISTRICT OF WEYAUWEGA-FREMONT
WEYAUWEGA, WISCONSIN

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
June 30, 2016

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and investments
Taxes receivable
Accounts receivable
Inventory
Prepaid items
Due from other governments

Total current assets

5,022,302
1,501,696

189,926
17,434
2,190

380,654
7,114,202

Noncurrent assets:
Net pension assets - Supplemental Pension
Net OPEB asset

Total noncurrent assets

360,445
169,244
529,689

Capital assets
Land, buildings, and equipment
Less accumulated depreciation

Net capital assets

15,269,672
10,326,903
4,942,769

Total assets 12,586,660

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Expected vs. actual experience - WRS
Changes in assumptions - WRS
Expected vs. actual investment income - WRS
Change in proportional share and difference in

actual contributions - WRS
Change in proportional share and difference in

actual contributions - Supplemental Pension
Contributions after measurement date - WRS

Total deferred outflows of resources

100,014
407,639

2,390,191

14,714

25,009
178,842

3,116,409

SCHOOL DISTRICT OF WEYAU W EGA-FREMONT
VVEYAUWEGA, WISCONSIN

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
June 30, 2016

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and investments $
Taxes receivable
Accounts receivable
Inventory
Prepaid items
Due from other governments

Total current assets
i_ 

Noncturent assets:
Net pension assets - Supplemental Pension
Net OPEB asset

Total noncurrent assets
iii

Capital assets
Land, buildings, and equipment
Less accumulated depreciation

Net capital assets

Total assets
-..ij-_ii,._

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Expected vs. actual experience - WRS
Changes in assumptions - WRS

, Expected vs. actual investment income - WRS
Change in proportional share and difference in

actual contributions - WRS
Change in proportional share and difference in

actual contributions - Supplemental Pension
Contributions after measurement date - WRS

Total deferred outflows of resources

5,022,302
1,501,696

189,926
17,434
2,190

380,654
iii?‘

7,114,202

360,445
169,244
529,689

15,269,672
10,326,903

---ii-ii._

4,942,769
 __

12,586,660

100,014
407,639

2,390,191

14,714

25,009
178,842

3,116,409



LIABILITIES
Currem liabilities:

Accounts payable
Self insurance payable
Accrued salaries and wages
Accrued payroll taxes and withholdings

Total current liabilities

Long-term liabilities:
Unused vested employee benefits
Net pension liability - WRS

Total long-term liabilities

Total liabilities

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Expected vs. actual experience - WRS
Change in proportional share and difference in

actual contributions - WRS
Changes in assumptions - Supplemental Pension

Total deferred inflows of resources

NET POSITION
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt
Restricted
Unrestricted

Total net position

34,598
303,297
598,191
190,156

1,126,242

32,450
582,639
615,089

1,741,331

1,226,153

1,265
4,615

1,232,033

4,942,769
279,296

7,507,640

$ 12,729,705

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE STATEMENTS.
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LIABILITIES
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable 34,598
Self insurance payable 303,297
Accrued salaries and wages 598,191
Accrued payroll taxes and withholdings 190,156

i_-.-_.__ii__i_

Total current liabilities 1,126,242
- 

Long-term liabilities:
Unused vested employee benefits 32,450
Net pension liability - WRS , 582,639

M-ii

Total long-term liabilities 615,089
_~ 

Total liabilities 1,741,331
MM

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES I
Expected vs. actual experience - WRS 1,226,153
Change in proportional share and difference in

actual contributions - WRS 1,265
Changes in assumptions - Supplemental Pension 4,615

ii

Total deferred inflows of resources 1,232,033
_ 

NET POSITION
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 4,942,769
Restricted 279,296
Unrestricted 7,507,640

Total net position $ 12,729,705
Mi

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE STATEMENTS.
_ 1 1 _



SCHOOL DISTRICT OF WEYAUWEGA-FREMONT
WEYAUWEGA, WISCONSIN

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
For the Year Ended June 30, 2016

Functions
Governmental activities:

Instruction:
Undifferentiated ctm’iculum $
Regular curriculum
Special curriculum
Other instruction

Total instruction
Support services:

Pupil services
Instructional staff services
General administration
School building administration
Business administration
Other support services

Total support services
Nonprogram
Food service
Community service
Unallocated depreciation

Total $

Expenses

Program Revenues
Operating

Charges for Grants and
Services Contributions

1,561,983 $ 208,172 $ 147,282
1,782,263 208,171 246,880
1,253,005 28,492 594,009
1,076,988 -- 10,195
5,674,239 444,835 998,366

343,887 -- 248,392
460,912 -- 126,536
316,756 ....
460,958 54,740 --

1,726,148 -- 18,124
739,944 -- 912

4,048,605 54,740 393,964
686,236 -- 85,804
492,266 179,172 214,254

10,492 250 --
353,439 ....

11,265,277 $ 678,997 $ 1,692,388

General revenues:
General state aids

Property taxes levied for:
General purposes
Capital projects
Community service
Interest income
Miscellaneous
Total general revenues

Change in net position

Net position, beginning of year, as restated

Net position, end of year

Net (Expense)
Revenue and
Changes in
Net Position

Total
Governmental

Activities

$ (1,206,529)
(1,327,212)
( 630,504)
(1,066,793)
(4,231,038)

( 95,495)
( 334,376)
( 316,756)
(406,218)
(1,708,024)
(739,032)
(3,599,901)
(600,432)
( 98,840)
( 10,242)
( 353,439)
(8,893,892)

3,100,041

4,929,963
100,000

15,000
15,292

117,929
8,278,225

(615,667),

I3,345,372

$ 12,729,705

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE STATEMENTS.
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SCHOOL DISTRICT OF WEYAUWEGA-FREMONT
VVEYAUVVEGA, WISCONSIN

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
For the Year Ended June 30, 2016

Net (Expense)
Revenue and
Changes in

Program Revenues Net Position
Operating Total

Charges for Grants and Governmental
Expenses Services Contributions Activities

Governmental activities
Instruction:

Undifferentiated curriculum
Regular curriculum
Special curriculum
Other instruction

Total instruction
Support services:

Pupil services

$ 1,561,983 $ 208,172 $ 147,282
1,782,263 208,171 246,880
1,253,005 28,492 594,009
1,076,988 - - 10,195
5,674,239 444,835 998,366

$( 1,206,529)
( 1,327,212)
( 630,504)
( 1,066,793)
( 4,231,038)

343,887 - - 248,392 95,495)
1?\

Instructional staff services 460,912 - - 126,536 334,376)
General administration 3 16,756 - - - - 3 1 6,756)
School building administration 460,958 54,740 -1- 1 406,218)
Business administration 1,726,148 - - 18,124 /‘n/\/5% 1,708,024)
Other support services 739,944 - - 912 739,032)

Total support services
Nonprogram
Food service
Community service

/5/.\/5/5?/5

4,048,605 54,740 393,964 3,599,901)
686,236 _ — - 85,804 600,432)
492,266 179,172 214,254 98,840)

10,492 250 - - 10,242)
Unallocated depreciation 353,439 - - - - 353,439)

Total $11,265,277 $ 678,997 $ 1,692,388
/\

8,893,892)

General revenues:
General state aids 3 ,100,041

Property taxes levied for:
General purposes 4,929,963
Capital projects 100,000
Community service 15,000
Interest income 1 5,292
Miscellaneous 1 17,929
Total general revenues 8,278,225

Change in net position ( 615,667)

Net position, beginning of year, as restated 13,345,372

Net position, end of year $ 12,729,705
 Q

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE STATEMENTS.
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SCHOOL DISTRICT OF WEYAUWEGA-FREMONT
WEYAUWEGA, WISCONSIN

BALANCE SHEET -
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

June 30, 2016

ASSETS
Cash and investments
Taxes receivable, net
Accounts receivable
Inventory
Prepaid expenses
Due t~om other governments
Due from other funds

Total assets

General
Fund

4,735,232
1,501,696

189,926

371,401
21,136

6,819,391

Other Total
Governmental Governmental

Funds Funds

$ 287,070 $ 5,022,302
-- 1,501,696
-- 189,926

17,434 17,434
2,190 2,190
9,253 380,654

-- 21,136
$ 315,947 $    7,135,338

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES
Liabilities:

Accounts payable
Accrued salaries and wages
Accrued payroll taxes and
withholdings
Self insurance payable
Due to other funds

Total liabilities

Fund balances:
Nonspendable
Spendable:

Restricted
Committed
Assigned
Unassigned

Total fund balances

Total liabilities and fund balances

$ 28,909 $ 5,689 $ 34,598
596,392 1,799 598,191

189,903 253 190,156
303,297 -- 303,297

-- 21,136 21,136
1,118,501 28,877 1,147,378

19,624 19,624

-- 259,672 259,672
450,000 -- 450,000

-- 27,398 27,398
5,250,890 ( 19,624) 5,231,266
5,700,890 287,070 5,987,960

$ 6,819,391 $ 315,947 $    7,135,338

� THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE STATEMENTS.
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ASSETS
Cash and investments ' $
Taxes receivable, net
Accounts receivable
Inventory
Prepaid expenses
Due from other governments
Due from other funds

$Total assets

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES
Liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 1 28,909
Accrued salaries and wages
Accrued payroll taxes and
withholdings
Self insurance payable
Due to other funds

Total liabilities-

Fund balances:
Nonspendable
Spendable:

Restricted
Committed
Assigned
Unassigned

Total fund balances

Total liabilities and fund balances $

A BALANCE SHEET -
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

June 30, 2016

General
Fund

SCHOOL DISTRICT OF WEYAUWEGA-FREMONT
VVEYAUWEGA, VVISCONSIN

Other
Govermnental

Funds

Total
Govermnental

Funds

4,735,232
1,501,696

189,926

371,401
21,136

$ 287,070

17,434
2,190
9,253

$ 5,022,302
1,501,696

189,926
17,434
2,190

380,654
21,136

6,819,391 315,947 7,135,338

596,392

189,903
303,297

5,689
1,799

253

21,136

$ 34,598
598,191

190,156
303,297
21,136

1,118,501 28,877 1,147,378

450,000

5,250,890

19,624

259,672

27,398

19,624

259,672
450,000
27,398

( 19,624) 5,231,266
5,700,890 287,070 5,987,960

6,819,391 $ 315,947 $ 7,135,338

0 THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE STATEMENTS: 13



SCHOOL DISTRICT OF WEYAUWEGA-FREMONT
WEYAUWEGA, WISCONSIN

RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
BALANCE SHEET TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

June 30, 2016

Total fund balances-governmental funds

Total net position reported for governmental activities in the statement
of net position is different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources
and, therefore, are not reported in the funds. The capital assets
consisted of:

Land
Land improvements, net of $324,878 accunaulated depreciation
Buildings, net of $7,683,986 acctmaulated depreciation
Equipment, net of $2,318,039 accumulated depreciation
Construction in progress

Total capital assets

Supplemental net pension assets are not available to pay for current
period expenditures and, therefore, are not reported in the funds.

Net OPEB assets are not available to pay for current period expenditures
and, therefore, are not reported in the funds.

Deferred outflows of resources related to pensions are applicable to
furore periods and, therefore, are not reported in the funds.

Deferred inflows of resources related to pensions are applicable to
future periods and, therefore, are not reported in the funds.

Long-term liabilities applicable to the District’s governmental activities
are not due and payable in the current period and accordingly, are not
reported as fund liabilities. Interest is not accrued in governmental
funds, but rather is recognized as expenditure when due. All liabilities,
both current and long-term, are reported in the statement of net position.
Balances as of June 30, 2016, are:

Unused vested employee benefits
Net pension liability - WRS

Total long-term liabilities

Total net position of governmental activities

78,487
275,682

2,668,848
852,882

1,066,870

(32,450)
(582,639)

$ 5,987,960

4,942,769

360,445

169,244

3,116,409

(1,232,033)

(615,089)

$ 12,729,705

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE STATEMENTS.
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SCHOOL DISTRICT OF VVEYAUVVEGA-FREMONT
WEYAUWEGA, VVISCONSIN

RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
BALANCE SHEET TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

June 30, 2016

Total fund balances-govermnental funds $ 5,987,960

Total net position reported for governmental activities in the statement
ofnet position is different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources
and, therefore, are not reported in the frmds. The capital assets
consisted of:

Land
Land improvements, net of $324,878 accumulated depreciation
Buildings, net of $7,683,986 accumulated depreciation
Equipment, net of $2,318,039 accumulated depreciation
Construction in progress

Total capital assets

Supplemental net pension assets are not available to pay for current
period expenditures and, therefore, are not reported in the funds.

Net OPEB assets are not available to pay for current period expenditures
and, therefore, are not reported in the frmds.

Deferred outflows of resources related to pensions are applicable to
future periods and, therefore, are not reported in the funds.

Deferred inflows of resources related to pensions are applicable to
future periods and, therefore, are not reported in the frmds.

Long-term liabilities applicable to the District's governmental activities
are not due and payable in the current period and accordingly, are not
reported as fund liabilities. Interest is not accrued in goverrnnental
funds, but rather is recognized as expenditure when due. All liabilities,
both current and long-tenn, are reported in the statement of net position.
Balances as of June 30, 2016, are:

Unused vested employee benefits
Net pension liability - WRS ( 5 82,639)

78,487
275,682

2,668,848
852,882

1,066,870

( 32,450)

4,942,769

360,445

169,244

3,116,409

( 1,232,033)

Total long-term liabilities ( 615,089)

Total net position of governmental activities $ 12,729,705

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE STATEMENTS.

-14-



SCHOOL DISTRICT OF WEYAUWEGA-FREMONT
WEYAUWEGA, WISCONSIN

STATEMENT OF RE~NUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES -
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

For the Year Ended June 30, 2016

Revenues:
Local sources
Interdistrict sources
Intermediate sources
State sources
Federal sources
Other sources

Total revenues

Other Total
General Governmental Governmental
Fund Funds Funds

5,064,737 $ 300,637 $ 5,365,374
381,657 -- 381,657

10,114 -- 10,114
4,020,403 6,386 4~026,789

549,570 207,868 757,438
108,238 -- 108,238

10,134,719 514,891 10,649,610

Expenditures:
Instruction:

Undifferentiated curriculum
Regular curricultma
Special curriculum
Other instruction

Total instruction
Support services:

Pupil services
Instructional staff services
General administration
School building administration
Business administration
Central services
Insurance and judgments
Other support services

Total support services
Nonprogram
Food service
Community service

Total expenditures
Excess of revenues over expenditures

Other financing sources (uses):
Operating transfers in
Operating transfers out

Net other financing sources (uses)
Net change in fund balances

Fund balances, beginning of year
Fund balances, end of year

1,703,898 2,153 1,706,051
1,909,089 -- 1,909,089
1,175,534 -- 1,175,534

999,475 19,830 1,019,305
5,787,996 21,983 5,809,979

322,667 -- 322,667
440,849 -- 440,849
299,566 -- 299,566
434,155 -- 434,155

2,334,428 400,000 2,734,428
378,003 -- 378,003
187,336 -- 187,336

3,857 -- 3,857
4,400,861 400,000 4,800,861

686,236 -- 686,236
-- 481,455 481,455
-- 10,304 10,304

10,875,093 913,742 11,788,835
(740,374) (398,851) (1,139,225)

-- 88,029 88,029
( 88,029) - - ( 88,029)
( 88,029) 88,029 --

(828,403) (310,822) (1,139,225)
6,529,293 597,892 7,127,185

$    5,700,890 $ 287,070 $    5,987,960

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE STATEMENTS.
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SCHOOL DISTRICT OF WEYAUWEGA-FREMONT
VVEYAUWEGA, VVISCONSIN

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES -
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

For the Year Ended June 30, 2016

General
Fund

Other Total
Governmental Govemmental

Funds Funds
Revenues:

Local sources
Interdistrict sources
Intermediate sources
State sources
Federal sources
Other sources

Total revenues

Expenditures:
Instruction:

Undifferentiated curriculum
Regular curriculum
Special curriculrun
Other instruction

Total instruction
Support services:

Pupil services
Instructional staff services
General administration
School building administration
Business administration
Central services
Insurance and judgments
Other support services

Total support services
Nonprogram
Food service
Community service

Total expenditures

$ 5,064,737
381,657

10,1 14
4,020,403

549,570
108,238

$ 300,637

6,386
207,868

8 5,365,374
381,657

10,114
4,026,789

757,438
108,238

10,134,719 514,891 10,649,610

1,703,898
1,909,089
1,175,534

999,475

2,153

19,830

1,706,051
1,909,089
1,175,534
1,019,305

5,787,996 21,983 5,809,979

322,667
440,849
299,566
434,155

2,334,428
378,003
187,336

3,857

400,000

322,667
440,849
299,566
434,155

2,734,428
378,003
187,336

3,857
4,400,861

686,236
400,000

481,455
10,304

4,800,861
686,236
481,455

10,304
10,875,093 913,742 11,788,835

Excess of revenues over expenditures ( 740,374)
Other financing sources (uses):

Operating transfers in

( 398,851) ( 1,139,225)

Operating transfers out ( 88,029)
Net other financing sources (uses) ( 88,029)

Net change in fund balances ( 828,403)
Fund balances, beginning of year

88,029
— - ( 88,029)

88,029

88,029

6,529,293
( 310,822) ( 1,139,225)

597,892 7,127,185
Fund balances, end of year $ 5,700,890

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE STATEMENTS.
$ 287,070 $ 5,987,960
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SCHOOL DISTRICT OF WEYAUWEGA-FREMONT
WEYAUWEGA, WISCONSIN

RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS STATEMENT OF REVENUES,
EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES TO THE

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
For the Year Ended June 30, 2016

Net change in fund balances - governmental funds

The change in net position reported for governmental activities is different
because:

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. However, in the
statement of activities, the cost of these assets is capitalized and
depreciated over their useful lives. This is the amount by which capital
expenditures exceed depreciation in the current period.

Governmental funds report District pension contributions as expenditures.
However, in the statement of activities, the cost of pension benefits earned
net of employee contributions is reported as pension expense. This is the
amount that pension expense exceeds amounts contributed by the District
based on WRS calculations.

Governmental funds report District supplemental pension contributions as
expenditures. However, in the statement of activities and changes in net
position, the cost of pension benefits earned net of employee contributions
is reported as pension expense. This is the amount by which benefits paid
out in the current year exceed contributions to the District’s trust.

Governmental funds report other post employment benefits on a pay-as-
you-go basis. The district-wide statement of activities includes other post
employment pension benefits on an accrual basis. This is the amount by
which benefits paid out in the current year exceed contributions to the
District’s trust.

Governmental funds report unused vested employee benefits on a pay-as-
you-go basis. The district-wide statement of activities includes unused
vested employee benefits expense on an accrual basis. This is the amount
by which the accrual basis exceeds pay-as-you-go in the current year.

Changes in net position of governmental activities

$(1,139,225)

1,226,107

( 372,548)

168,937)

154,955)

(    6,109)

$ ( 615,667)

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE STATEMENTS.
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